## CHAPTER 295.

AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the salary of the county auditor of Hennepin county is fixed at seven thousand dollars (\$7,000) per annum, which sum shall be in full for his personal services, and out of which he shall pay his deputy and all the clerks he shall employ to assist him in the discharge of the duties of his office.

The salary of the county treasurer of Hennepin county is fixed at four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500) per annum, which sum shall be in full for his personal services, and out of which he shall pay his deputy and all the clerks he shall employ to assist him in

the discharge of the duties of his office.

The salary of the county superintendent of schools of Hennepin county shall be two thousand dollars (\$2,000), to be paid in the same manner as now required by law.

The salary of the county attorney of Hennepin county shall be two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500), to be paid in the

manner now required by law.

Sec. 5. The compensation of the two (2) jailors appointed by the sheriff of said Hennepin county, is hereby fixed at sixty dollars (\$60)

per month, to be paid in the manner now required by law.

SEC. 6. The sheriff of Hennepin county shall be allowed the sum of three dollars and twenty-five cents (\$3.25) per week for board of prisoners, which sum shall be full compensation for washing for such prisoners during the time said sheriff boards them, and no further compensation shall be paid said sheriff directly or indirectly for such board and washing for such prisoners as he may be required by law to receive into the jail of said Hennepin county.

All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be infforce from and after its SEC. 8.

passage.

Approved February 14, 1883.